

No. 22-451

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO,

SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

---

*On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia*

---

**BRIEF OF THE LONANG INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

KERRY LEE MORGAN, ESQ.*	GERALD R. THOMPSON, ESQ.
RANDALL A. PENTIUK, ESQ.	37637 Five Mile Rd, #397
PENTIUK, COUVREUR, &	Livonia, MI 48154
KOBILJAK, P.C.	(734) 855-6494
2915 Biddle Avenue	thompson@t-tlaw.com
Suite 200	
Wyandotte, MI 48192	<i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i>
(734) 281-7100	* <i>Counsel of Record</i>
Kmorgan@pck-law.com	
Rpentiuk@pck-law.com	July 18, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    THE CONSTITUTIONAL DOCTRINE OF LIMITED AND ENUMERATED POWERS APPLIES BOTH TO CONGRESS AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY.....	5
A.    Agency Power Is Only Delegated Power....	5
B.    No Department Or Agency Is Superior To Congress.....	7
C.    Agency “Expertise” Creates No Delegated Power.....	8
D.    Congressional Silence Is No Basis For Agency Action.....	9
E.    A Rule of Reasonableness Is No Rule At All.....	12

II.	A CLEAR LEGAL TEST WHICH DISTRICT COURTS SHOULD APPLY TO AGENCY ACTION IS REQUIRED .....	13
A.	The “Rule of Lenity” Provides A Standard For All Cases.....	13
B.	Justice Gorsuch’s Three Prong Test in <i>Gundy</i> Should Be Considered.....	14
C.	The Law Of Nature Of Delegated Powers Requires Judicial Review Of The Congressional Delegation Itself.....	16
D.	The Congressional Delegation Must Be A Delegation Of Law, Not Policy, To Survive Judicial Scrutiny.....	18
E.	A New Four-Prong Test Is Needed For District Courts When Reviewing Agency Action.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>American Power &amp; Light v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	18, 21
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	13
<i>Chambless Enterprises, LLC v. Redfield</i> , 508 F.Supp.3d 101 (2020) .....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	2, 3, 5, 9, 10-14, 23
<i>FCC v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954) .....	13
<i>Hardin v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 65 F.4th 895 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	13
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 2116, 204 L. Ed. 2d 522, (2019).....	14, 18, 23
<i>Marshall Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892). .....	8
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	5

*New York v. United States Department of Health and Human Services*,  
414 F.Supp.3d 475 (2019) .....10

*United States v. Shreveport Grain & Elevator Co.*,  
287 U.S. 77 (1932) .....8

*United States v. Granderson*,  
511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....13

*VanDerStok v. Garland*,  
625 F. Supp. 3d 570, (N.D. Tex. 2022)  
subsequent Memorandum Opinion & Order On Parties’ Cross-Motions For Summary Judgment & Motions To Intervene, June 30, 2023.....17

*Wayman v. Southard*,  
23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) .....8, 14

*Yakus v. United States*,  
321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....15

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....20

**Organic and Constitutional Law**

Law of Nature.....1, 2, 4, 16, 17, 23

Declaration of Independence.....1, 16

Article I.....4, 7, 23

Article I, section 9, cl. 8.....4  
Article I, section 8.....4, 7, 22  
Article III.....3  
Bill of Rights.....4

**Statutes**

Magnuson Stevens Act, 16 U.S.C § 1801 (1976).....2

**Other Authorities**

Blackstone, William, 4 Commentaries  
on the Laws of England, 41-64 (1769).....19

Morgan, Kerry L., The Unalienable Right  
of Government by Consent and the Independent  
Agency, Journal of Christian Jurisprudence,  
Vol. 8 (1990).....21

The Federalist, No. 78. ....6, 7

Titus, Herbert W., The Law of Our Land,  
Journal of Christian Jurisprudence, Vol. 6 (1986)...21
